Public Document Pack

2N Hampshire
County Councll
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting Audit Committee
Date and Time Thursday, 21st February, 2019 at 2.00 pm
Place Chute Room, Ell South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the
public — please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared,
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2018
(Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
4. DEPUTATIONS

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.



10.

11.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED
INVESTIGATORY POWERS (Pages 9 - 14)

To receive the quarterly update on the County Council’s use of regulated
investigatory powers.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2019/20 TO
2020/21 (Pages 15 - 36)

To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources — Corporate
Services with an update on the treasury management strategy.

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2018/19
(Pages 37 - 76)

To receive the external audit planning report for Hampshire County
Council from the for 2018/19.

HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2018/19
(Pages 77 - 114)

To receive the external audit planning report for the Hampshire Pension
Fund for 2018/19.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND
BOARD MEETING - 15 NOVEMBER 2018 (LESS EXEMPT) (Pages
115 - 122)

To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund
Panel and Board meeting held on 15 November 2018.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if
members of the public were present during this item there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for
the reasons set out in the exempt minutes.



12.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND
BOARD MEETING - 15 NOVEMBER 2018 (EXEMPT) (Pages 123 -
128)

To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel
and Board meeting held on 15 November 2018.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.qov.uk for
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.


mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 20th December, 2018:

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Alexis McEvoy p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
a. Councillor Dominic Hiscock p. Councillor Tom Thacker
p. Councillor Keith House

p. Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee

p. Councillor Derek Mellor

p. Councillor Rob Mocatta

84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Hiscock.

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

86. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 JULY 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

87. DEPUTATIONS

There were no deputations.

88. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

Page 5



89.

90.

91.

INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY
POWERS

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and
Governance— Corporate Services regarding the County Council’s use of
regulated investigatory powers.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (NOVEMBER 2018)

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director
of Corporate Resources with the internal audit progress report.

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that:

e The customer feedback, referred to on page 25 of the agenda pack, had
been obtained via survey. The survey had been sent to Audit Committee
members, Chief Officers and key contacts from all organisations who
were included within the Southern Internal Audit Partnership.

e The overdue management actions, referred to on page 26 of the agenda
pack, were being addressed with a thorough action plan. Lead officers
with the responsibility for each entry had provided estimated timescales
for completion of required actions and Internal Audit intended to follow up
with the lead officers until the required action was carried out.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress report for the period
to November 2018 as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director
of Corporate Resources with the treasury management mid year monitoring
report.

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that investment
opportunities were always carefully selected in liaison with the County Council’s
independent advisors and reviewed by the Director. The Committee noted that a
further update on any return from investments would be provided at a future
meeting. Members also queried why, given the attractive percentage returns, it
was taking so long to commit to the agreed £200m investment level. The
Committee were assured that this was being progressed and there will be
increased level of investment going forward.

Page 6



92.

93.

94.

95.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes that the mid-year report on treasury
management and also notes that this has been reported to both Cabinet and Full
Council.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER -2017/18

In relation to this item, Councillor House declared a non-pecuniary interest as a
Board member of the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) who appoint
Ernst and Young as a principal body audit firm.

The Committee received and noted the annual audit letter for 2017/18 from the
external auditors, Ernst and Young, following the completion of the audit
procedures for the year.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD
MEETING - 22 JUNE, 27 JULY AND 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 (LESS EXEMPT)

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 22 June, 27 July and 28 September
2018.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was resolved that any press and public who had been present were excluded
from the meeting during the following items of business, as it was likely, in view
of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the public were present during these items there would have
been disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part |
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons set
out in the minutes.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD
MEETING - 22 JUNE, 27 JULY AND 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 (EXEMPT)

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 22 June, 27 July and 28 September
2018.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee

Date: 21 February 2019

Title: Information Compliance — Use of Regulated Investigatory
Powers

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance — Corporate
Services

Contact name: Peter Andrews

Tel: 01962 847309 Email: peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1.

Page 9




Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic | yes
growth and prosperity:

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent | yes
lives:

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse yes
environment:
People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, yes

inclusive communities:

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 10




Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

Equality Duty

. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the

Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct
prohibited under the Act;

Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity,
race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those who do not share
it;

Foster good relati
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee

Date: 21 February 2019

Title: Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 to 2021/22
Report From: Director of Corporate Resources — Corporate Services

Contact name: Andrew Boutflower

Tel: 01962 847407 Email: andrew.boutflower@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

That the Audit Committee notes the following recommendations that have been
made to Cabinet:

1.1. That the Treasury Management Strategy, including the Annual Investment
Strategy for 2019/20 (and the remainder of 2018/19) is approved.

1.2. That authority is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Corporate Resources to manage the County Council’s investments and
borrowing according to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement as
appropriate.

1.3. That a further £1m is added to the Investment Risk Reserve as protection
against the irrecoverable fall in value of any investments.

Summary

2.1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 (the CIPFA
Code) requires authorities to determine the Treasury Management Strategy
Statement (TMSS) before the start of each financial year. This report fulfils
the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to
have regard to the CIPFA Code.

Introduction

3.1.  In 2018 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
produced new investment guidance for local authorities, including the
requirement to produce an Investment Strategy. The Capital and
Investment Strategy sets out the Council’s broad approach to investment,
including its capital programme, how this is funded, and investments held
for service purposes or for commercial profit.

Page 15




3.2.

3.3.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

This treasury management strategy supports the Capital and Investment
Strategy in setting out the arrangements for the management of the Count
[...]
receive appropriate training
relevant to their needs and understand fully their roles and responsibilities.
All members were invited to a workshop presented by Arlingclose on 27
November 2018, which gave an update of treasury matters. A further
Arlingclose workshop has been planned for November 2019.

Investment Advisers

The County Council has appointed Arlingclose Limited as treasury
management advisers and receives specific advice on investment, debt
and capital finance issues. The quality of this service is controlled through
quarterly review meetings with the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Corporate Resources’ staff and Arlingclose.

Page 29



9.9.

Markets in Financial Instruments Directive

The County Council has opted up to professional client status with its
providers of financial services, including advisers, brokers, and fund
managers, allowing it access to a greater range of services but without the
greater regulatory protections afforded to individuals and small companies.
Given the size and range of the County Council’s treasury management
activities, the s151 officer believes this to be the most appropriate status.

Page 30



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic | No
growth and prosperity:

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent | No
lives:

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse No
environment:
People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, no

inclusive communities:

OR

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a
decision because:
For the ongoing management of the County Council’s investments and borrowing

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:

Title Date

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives

Title Date

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this repo
[...]
 pooled fund investments are reflective of the average of the
most recent dividend return as at 30 November 2018.

Page 35



External Borrowing
PWLB Fixed Rate
LOBO Loans

Other Market Loans
Total External Borrowing

Other Long-Term Liabilities:
Street Lighting PFI

Waste Management Contract
Total Other Long-Term Liabilities
Total Gross External Debt

Investments

Net (Debt) / Investments

Page 36

Appendix 2

£m

(237.2)
(20.0)
(21.0)

(278.2)

(107.9)

(56.3)

(164.2)

(442.4)
598.4

156.0

2.20



Agenda Iltem 8

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report
Committee/Panel: Audit Committee
Date: 21 February 2019
Title: Hampshire County Council Audit Planning Report — 2018/19
Report From: External Auditors — Ernst and Young
Contact name: Martin Young
Tel: 02380 382220 Email: myoung1@uk.ey.com

1. Recommendation

1.1  That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council
Audit Planning Report for 2018/19 as attached at Appendix 1.

Page 37




Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic | yes
growth and prosperity:

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent | yes
lives:

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse yes
environment:
People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, yes

inclusive communities:

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 38




Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

Equality Duty

. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the

Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

Eliminate discriminati
[...]
al determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the
ey cumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
@ significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

~
(o))

36



Agenda Item 9

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report
Committee/Panel: Audit Committee
Date: 21 February 2019
Title: Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Planning Report — 2018/19
Report From: External Auditors — Ernst and Young
Contact name: Martin Young
Tel: 02380 382220 Email: myoung1@uk.ey.com

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire Pension Fund
Audit Planning Report for 2018/19 as attached at Appendix 1.

Page 77




Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic | yes
growth and prosperity:

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent | yes
lives:

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse yes
environment:
People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, yes

inclusive communities:

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 78




Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

Equality Duty

. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the

Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct
prohibited under the Act;

Adva
[...]
termines:
e The locations at which we conduct audit procedures to support the opinion given on the financial statements; and
< The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the
cumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

Q)

|_\

=

w

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee
Date: 21 February 2019
Title: Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board

Meeting — 15 November 2018

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance — Corporate
Services

Contact name: Emma Clarke

Tel: 01962 847356 Email: emma.clarke@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
1.1 That the Audit Committee receives and notes the minutes of the Hampshire

Pension Fund Panel and Board meeting held on 15 November 2018
(attached at Appendix 1).

Page 115



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic | yes
growth and prosperity:

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent | yes
lives:

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse yes
environment:
People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, yes

inclusive communities:

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works a
[...]
Podium,
Winchester on Thursday, 15th November, 2018

Chairman:
a Councillor M. Kemp-Gee

Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors):

p C. Carter p A. Joy

p A. Dowden p P. Latham

p A. Gibson p B. Tennent

p J. Glen p T. Thacker (Vice-Chairman)
p D. Mellor

Employer Representatives (Co-opted members):

a Councillor M. Chaloner (Southampton City Council)
a Councillor J. Smith (Portsmouth City Council)

p Councillor T. Cartwright (Fareham Borough Council)
p Mr D. Robbins (Churchers College)

Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members):

p Dr C. Allen (pensioners' representative)

p Mr N. Wood (scheme members representative)

p Mrs V. Arrowsmith (deferred members’ representative)

p Mrs S. Manchester (substitute scheme member representative)

Independent Adviser:
p C. Dobson

BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting. Those remaining at the meeting
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those
images and recording for broadcasting purposes.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillors Kemp-Gee and Smith sent their apologies.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they

Page 1119



120.

121.

122.

123.

considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (NON-EXEMPT)

The minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 28 September
2018 were confirmed.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Vice-Chairman welcomed Clir Cartwright to his first meeting and
updated the committee that the Panel and Board’s Environmental, Social
and Governance (ESG) working group would shortly be meeting for a
third time before reporting back to the committee’s December meeting.

Clir Tennent fed back to the Panel and Board having attended the
investment manager Schroders’ trustee training event.

ACCESS JOINT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES - 11 JUNE 2018

The minutes of the ACCESS Joint Committee meeting (item 5 in the Minute
Book) held on 11 June 2018 were noted.

GOVERNANCE - FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT AMENDMENT
FOLLOW-UP

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources (item 6 in
the Minute Book) following consultation on the changes to the Funding Strategy
Statement (FSS) and Employer Policy in relation to the payment of exit credits
following changes to the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2018 which were
made in May 2018.

A consultation response was received from one employer and as a result
revisions have been made to the wording of paragraph 12.7 of the Employer
Policy which makes the agreement of a likely payment date part of the process
for each exit rather than having a default policy in place. The Fund Actuary has
recommended that a caveat is added alongside this change which will allow
them to use more prudent assumptions if there is no agreement from an
employer to accept a later payment date, even where the employer is late in
providing the required information. The wording in paragraph 12.9 has also been
altered slightly to make it clearer that it is only in very specific and limited
circumstances that the Fund will not pay an exit credit to an exiting employer.

RESOLVED:

That the changes to the Funding Strategy Statement and Employer Policy were
approved.

Page 126



124.

125.

126.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within
Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and
further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for the
reasons set out in the reports.

CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 28
September 2018 were confirmed.

INVESTMENT - INVESTMENT UPDATE

The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate
Resources (Item 9 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel and Board on the
Fund’s investments [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT
INFORMATION]

Chairman,

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 20 December 2018
	Minutes

	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	Appendix 1 - RIPA figures

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 to 2020/21
	8 Hampshire County Council Audit Planning Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Hampshire County Council Audit Planning Report

	9 Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Planning Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Planning Report

	10 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 15 November 2018 (Less Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - 15 November 2018 minutes

	12 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 15 November 2018 (Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - 15 November 2018 minutes (exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 21st February, 2019:

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Alexis McEvoy
p. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
p. Councillor Keith House
a. Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
p. Councillor Derek Mellor
p. Councillor Rob Mocatta

p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
p. Councillor Tom Thacker
p. Councillor Zilliah Brooks
 

96.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Kemp-Gee. Councillor Brooks was in 
attendance as the deputy member. 

97.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

98.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

With regards to Minute Number 92, the Chairman informed Members that he had 
received a communication from the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services to confirm the recent agreement to raise the existing £200million 
investment level to £235million.

99.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

100.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.



101.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and
Governance regarding the County Council’s use of
regulated investigatory powers.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

102.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2019/20 TO 2020/21 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services with the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 
to 2021/22.

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that:

 There is no formula that calculates the level of reserves required based 
on the investment balance. It had been deemed prudent to raise the value 
of the Risk Reserve (as outlined in Recommendation iii below) as the total 
value of investment had risen.

 The County Council benchmarks its treasury management via its 
independent treasury advisor – Arlingclose, who provide benchmarking 
data from their universe of clients. It was confirmed that the County 
Council is performing well in relation to other Local Government 
organisations.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes the following recommendations that have been 
made to Cabinet:

i. That the Treasury Management Strategy, including the Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2019/20 (and the remainder of 2018/19) is approved.

ii. That authority is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources to manage the County Council’s investments 
and borrowing according to the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement as appropriate.

iii. That a further £1m is added to the Investment Risk Reserve as protection 
against the irrecoverable fall in value of any investments.

103.  HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2018/19 

In relation to this item, Councillor House declared a non-pecuniary interest as a 
Board member of the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) who appoint 
Ernst and Young as a principal body audit firm.



The Committee received the annual audit planning report for 2018/19 from the 
external auditors.

Members were reassured that the ‘new risk identified’ on page 46 of the pack 
related to a revised approach to accounting standards and that, once the new 
standards had been implemented throughout the year, the risk level would be 
reassessed.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council
Audit Planning Report for 2018/19 as attached at Appendix 1.

104.  HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2018/19 

In relation to this item, Councillor House declared a non-pecuniary interest as a 
Board member of the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) who appoint 
Ernst and Young as a principal body audit firm.

The Committee received the annual audit planning report for 2018/19 from the 
external auditors.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire Pension Fund
Audit Planning Report for 2018/19 as attached at Appendix 1.

105.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 15 NOVEMBER 2018 (LESS EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 15 November 2018.

106.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.

107.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 15 NOVEMBER 2018 (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 15 November 2018.


